506358658 11/17/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6405412 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RALPH FUNCK	09/21/2020
MARTIN WELSCH	09/21/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC.
Street Address:	112 AIRPORT DRIVE
City:	ROCHESTER
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03867

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17012547
PCT Number:	US2020049343

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)609-6821

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126096837

Email: lyoung@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Address Line 1: WORLDWIDE PLAZA, 825 EIGHTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: 31ST FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, UNITED STATES 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 127504-05502

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KATHLEEN N. EHRHARD

SIGNATURE: /Kathleen N. Ehrhard/

DATE SIGNED: 11/17/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506358658 REEL: 054391 FRAME: 0399

FROM INVENTOR(S) TO COMPANY

WHEREAS, WE, Ralph FUNCK and Martin WELSCH, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in a utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled METHOD FOR PRODUCING A POSITIVE-LOCKING LOAD APPLICATION FOR RODSHAPED FIBER COMPOSITE STRUCTURES, AND THE DESIGN THEREOF, as set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 17/012,547 filed September 4, 2020;

AND as set forth in International (PCT) Application entitled METHOD FOR PRODUCING A POSITIVE-LOCKING LOAD APPLICATION FOR ROD-SHAPED FIBER COMPOSITE STRUCTURES, AND THE DESIGN THEREOF filed on September 4, 2020 with the U.S. Receiving Office, and identified by International Application Number PCT/US2020/049343 and designating all PCT member countries/states;

AND for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign unto ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC., a corporation of the State of New Hampshire and having an address of 112 Airport Drive, Rochester, New Hampshire 03867 USA, its successors and assigns (1) the entire right, title and interest in all countries throughout the world in and to any and all of our inventions and discoveries U.S. Patent Application 17/012,547 and International Application PCT/US2020/049343, as well as in any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC., or their designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may issue on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in any country of the world and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the following priority application(s):

German Patent Application Number 10 2019 006 280.9, filed September 5, 2019

and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the above-identified applications.

AEC assignment for US and PCT and DE priority

ME1 34226138v.1

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in any country throughout the world to ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC. as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC. and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, Oath or Declaration, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC., with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC. and to vest and confirm in ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC., its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC., to execute and to deliver to ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC. any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

We further agree, at any time, upon the request of ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC., to execute and deliver to ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES. INC. such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do what is necessary to give full effect to and to perfect any and all rights of ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC. under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH We have hereupon affixed our signatures, it is our intention that this Assignment instrument be effective, and all rights transferred herein shall be considered to have vested in ALBANY ENGINEERED COMPOSITES, INC. as from the 5th day of September, 2019, the filing date of German Patent Application Number 10 2019 006 280.9, from which priority is hereby claimed.

Dated: 09/21/2020

Dated: 09-21-2020

Ralph FUNCK

AEC assignment for US and PCT and DE priority

MEI 34226138v.1

RECORDED: 11/17/2020